

Health Services Amendment (SCHN Board Term Extension) Regulation 2011

under the

Health Services Act 1997

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Health Services Act 1997*.

JILLIAN SKINNER, MP Minister for Health

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Health Services Regulation 2008* to extend the terms of office of certain members of the board of The Sydney Children's Hospitals Network (Randwick and Westmead) (incorporating The Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children) so that they expire at the end of 30 March 2012 instead of 31 December 2011.

This Regulation is made under the *Health Services Act 1997*, including section 140 (the general regulation-making power) and clauses 1 and 91 (2) of Schedule 7.

2011 No 670 Health Services Amendment (SCHN Board Term Extension) Regulation 2011

Health Services Amendment (SCHN Board Term Extension) Regulation 2011

under the

Health Services Act 1997

Name of Regulation 1

This Regulation is the Health Services Amendment (SCHN Board Term Extension) Regulation 2011.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Amendment of Health Services Regulation 2008

Clause 19 Transitional provision relating to appointment of first board of SCHN

Insert after clause 19 (3):

- The term of office of a member of the first board of the SCHN is taken (despite anything to the contrary in the member's instrument of appointment) to expire at the end of 30 March 2012 if the member:
 - held office as a member of the board of the SCHN immediately before the commencement of the Health Services Amendment (SCHN Board Term Extension) Regulation 2011, and
 - was an existing council member of the SCHN (b) immediately before his or her appointment as a member of the board of the SCHN.